

DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY,  
COLORADO

1777 6<sup>TH</sup> Street,  
Boulder, Colorado 80302  
(303) 441-3750

**Plaintiffs:**

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF  
BOULDER COUNTY, et al.

v.

**Defendants:**

SUNCOR ENERGY (U.S.A.) INC., et al.

*Attorneys for Defendant Exxon Mobil Corporation*

Colin G. Harris, Atty. Reg. No. 18215  
Matthew D. Clark, Atty. Reg. No. 44704  
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
1470 Walnut Street, Suite 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
Telephone: (303) 447-7700  
Facsimile: (303) 447-7800  
Email: colin.harris@faegredrinker.com  
matthew.clark@faegredrinker.com

Theodore V. Wells, Jr., *pro hac vice*,  
Atty. Reg. 19PHV6026  
Daniel J. Toal, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg. 19PHV6024  
Jaren Janghorbani, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg. 19PHV6025  
Yahonnes Cleary, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg. 19PHV6023  
Caitlin E. Grusauskas, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg.  
20PHV6045

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019-6064  
Telephone: (212) 373-3000  
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990

DATE FILED: March 5, 2020 4:42 PM  
FILING ID: 6EED5539242C1  
CASE NUMBER: 2018CV30349

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case Number: 2018CV30349

Division: 2

Email: twells@paulweiss.com  
dtoal@paulweiss.com  
jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com  
ycleary@paulweiss.com  
cgrusauskas@paulweiss.com

Kannon K. Shanmugam, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg.  
19PHV6027  
Justin Anderson, *pro hac vice*, Atty. Reg. 20PHV6061

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON  
& GARRISON LLP  
2001 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-1047  
Telephone: (202) 223-7325  
Facsimile: (202) 204-7397  
Email: kshanmugam@paulweiss.com  
janderson@paulweiss.com

*Attorneys for Defendants  
Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc., Suncor Energy Sales Inc.,  
and Suncor Energy Inc.*

Hugh Q. Gottschalk, Atty. Reg. 9750  
Evan Stephenson, Atty. Reg. 37183  
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500  
Denver, CO 80202-5647  
Telephone: (303) 244-1800  
Facsimile: (303) 244-1879  
Email: gottschalk@wtotrial.com  
stephenson@wtotrial.com

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR  
FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM PURSUANT TO COLO. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(5)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument .....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed under Federal Common Law.....	1
B. Federal Law Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	6
C. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed under Numerous Federal Doctrines .....	7
D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Should Be Dismissed under Colorado Law.....	10
III. Conclusion .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Product Liability Litigation</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980).....	5
<i>1405 Hotel, LLC v. Colorado Economic Development Commission</i> , 370 P.3d 309 (Colo. App. 2015).....	10
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>American Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Manufacturers v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2043 (2019).....	6
<i>Ass’n for Accessible Medicines v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1168 (2019).....	9
<i>Berwind Corp. v. Commissioner of Social Security</i> , 307 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	8
<i>Boulders at Escalante LLC v. Otten Johnson Robinson Neff &amp; Ragonetti PC</i> , 412 P.3d 751 (Colo. App. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>Boyd v. Tkach</i> , 2007 WL 678640 (D. Colo. Mar. 1, 2007) .....	15
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	3
<i>California v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> .....	4
<i>Busse v. City of Golden</i> , 73 P.3d 660 (Colo. 2003).....	8
<i>CAMAS Colorado, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 36 P.3d 135 (Colo. App. 2001).....	11
<i>Camden County Board of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, USA Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	13

<i>City of New York v. A-1 Jewelry &amp; Pawn, Inc.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 369 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	12
<i>City of New York v. Bob Moates' Sport Shop, Inc.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	4
<i>City of New York v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> .....	passim
<i>City of Oakland v. BP p.l.c.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> .....	passim
<i>Cloverleaf Kennel Club v. Colorado Racing Commission</i> , 620 P.2d 1051 (Colo. 1980) .....	10
<i>Cofield v. Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 34292681 (D. Md. Aug. 17, 2000) .....	13
<i>Colorado Manufactured Housing Ass'n v. Pueblo County</i> , 857 P.2d 507 (Colo. App. 1993) .....	11
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 377 (2018) .....	9
<i>Cook v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89515 (D. Colo. Dec. 7, 2006) .....	9, 13
<i>North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Delgadillo v. Astrue</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (D. Colo. 2007) .....	8
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	9
<i>Elliot v. Turner Construction Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Excel-Jet, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 2501113 (D. Colo. July 17, 2010) .....	11
<i>Ft. Lyon Canal Co. v. Bennett</i> , 156 P. 604 (Colo. 1916) .....	13

<i>General Steel Domestic Sales, LLC v. Bacheller</i> , 291 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2012).....	10
<i>Green v. Castle Concrete Co.</i> , 509 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1973).....	13
<i>Hall v. Walter</i> , 969 P.2d 224 (Colo. 1998).....	15
<i>HealthONE v. Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez</i> , 50 P.3d 879 (Colo. 2002).....	12
<i>Helfrich v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 804 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	3
<i>Hobbs v. Smith</i> , 493 P.2d 1352 (Colo. 1972).....	13
<i>Hoery v. United States</i> , 64 P.3d 214 (Colo. 2003).....	11, 14
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	3
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	10
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>State v. Lead Industries, Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008).....	13
<i>Liscio v. Pinson</i> , 83 P.3d 1149 (Colo. App. 2003).....	1
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 218 P.3d 358 (Colo. 2009).....	8, 10
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	8

<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liability Litigation</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	3
<i>Morrison v. Goff</i> , 91 P.3d 1050 (Colo. 2004).....	11
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	9
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	passim
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases</i> , 2013 WL 5530046 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2013).....	14
<i>Platte &amp; Denver Ditch Co. v. Anderson</i> , 6 P. 515 (Colo. 1885).....	13
<i>Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare L.L.C.</i> , 292 P.3d 977 (Colo. App. 2011).....	12
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 2020 WL 889191 (S. Ct. Feb. 25, 2020).....	5
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	4
<i>Smith v. State Compensation Insurance Fund</i> , 749 P.2d 462 (Colo. App. 1987).....	12
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	9
<i>Syfrett v. Pullen</i> , 209 P.3d 1167 (Colo. App. 2008).....	11
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	3, 5

<i>Tioga Public School District No. 115 v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	13
<i>Van Zanen v. Qwest Wireless, LLC</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (D. Colo. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 522 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Zinna v. Cook</i> , 2010 WL 3604170 (D. Colo. June 2, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 428 F. App'x 838 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<b>STATUTES</b>	
I.R.C. § 617(a)(1) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 13411(a) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Colo. R. Civ. P. 12(b) .....	1
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>Law of Torts</i> § 53 (2d ed. 2019).....	14
Exec. Order No. 12,287 (1981).....	8
